Duluth Lynchings Newspaper Index
for the
Duluth Herald

June 10, 1920 through August 31, 1920

Index created by Erin Gebhart, volunteer, February, 2003.

Minnesota Historical Society ® 345 Kellogg Blvd. West @ St. Paul, Minnesota 55102-1906



Date Newspaper Article Name | Page(s) ‘ Comments
6/10/1920 Duluth Herald Advertisement for John Robinson Circus 11
6/15/1920 Duluth Herald West Duluth Girl Victim of Six Negroes 1,3
6/16/1920 Duluth Herald The Law or the Mob? 10 Editorial
6/16/1920 Duluth Herald Troops Sent to Duluth by the Governor 1,14
6/16/1920 Duluth Herald Infuriated Mob Takes Three Negroes from Police Station 1,14
Hanging Them to Light Pole
6/16/1920 Duluth Herald Police Forbidden to Use Their Firearms to Withhold Rioters 1, 1
6/16/1920 Duluth Herald Grand Jury is Called to Fix Responsibility for Hanging of 1,1
Men
6/17/1920 Duluth Herald Many Summoned Before Special Grand Jury 1,20
6/17/1920 Duluth Herald Murnian Says He Did It Right 1
6/17/1920 Duluth Herald Rhinow Ordered to Make Inquiry 1
6/17/1920 Duluth Herald Repair Police Station 6
6/17/1920 Duluth Herald A Disgrace 11 Editorial
6/17/1920 Duluth Herald Duluth's Civilization 11 Editorial
6/17/1920 Duluth Herald Casualties Slight 11 Editorial
6/17/1920 Duluth Herald Negroes Did Admit Guilt 13
6/18/1920 Duluth Herald First Man Who Attempts To Storm Jail Will Be Shot 1
6/18/1920 Duluth Herald Grand Jury Examines Additional Witnesses; Visits Police 1,8 Long
Station
6/18/1920 Duluth Herald Reward May Be Requested 3
6/18/1920 Duluth Herald Lodge Condemns Mob Rule And Lynching 18
6/18/1920 Duluth Herald A Terrible Crime 7 Editorial
6/18/1920 Duluth Herald Shame On Duluthians 7 Editorial
6/18/1920 Duluth Herald A Suggestion 7 Editorial
6/18/1920 Duluth Herald Shameful 7 Editorial
6/19/1920 Duluth Herald From Editorial in Chicago Tribune 8 Editorial
6/19/1920 Duluth Herald Machine Gun Battery Has Arrived In Duluth 1,7 Long
6/19/1920 Duluth Herald Opposed To Rule Of Mob 4
6/19/1920 Duluth Herald The Ordeal Of The Woman In The Case 8 Editorial
6/19/1920 Duluth Herald From Editorial in Chicago Evening Post 8 Editorial
6/21/1920 Duluth Herald Murnian To Be Witness 1,5
6/21/1920 Duluth Herald The Duluth Lynching 10 Editorials from
newspapers nationwide
6/21/1920 Duluth Herald The South Outdone 11 Editorial

Minnesota Historical Society ® 345 Kellogg Blvd. West @ St. Paul, Minnesota 55102-1906



6/21/1920
6/21/1920
6/21/1920
6/21/1920
6/21/1920
6/22/1920
6/22/1920
6/22/1920
6/22/1920

6/23/1920
6/23/1920
6/24/1920

6/24/1920
6/24/1920
6/24/1920
6/25/1920
6/25/1920

6/25/1920
6/25/1920
6/25/1920

6/25/1920

6/26/1920

6/26/1920
6/28/1920
6/28/1920
6/28/1920
6/29/1920
6/29/1920
6/29/1920
6/30/1920
6/30/1920

Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald

Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald

Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald

Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald

Duluth Herald

Duluth Herald

Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald

On The Defensive

The Defense of the Jail

Danger In Dark Places

Fixing The Blame

Blames the Movies

Three Held For Lynching

But Next Time, Beware!

2 letters to the editor regarding the lynchings

Editor’s explanation of why letters supporting the mob's
actions will not be printed

More Evidence On Lynching

Rhinow Here On Lynching Probe

Three Charged With Murder In Connection With Recent
Lynching

Would Impeach Murnian And Police

Reason For Shame

Circus Cancels Duluth

More Arrests Are Imminent

Hedman, Accused Of Urging Lynchers To Action, Spoke
Against Mob Law When He Was Graduated

Father Of Lynched Negro Identifies His Son
Lynching Condemned By Good Templars
A Mob Is A Mob Everywhere

3 letters to the editor regarding the lynchings

Court Fixes Bail For Alleged Lynchers In Sum Of $15,000
Each

Assembly Scores Mob And Upholds Murnian
Tragedy Of Colored Man

3 letters to the editor regarding the lynchings
No Further Arrests Made

But That Doesn't Let Duluth Out!

5 letters to the editor regarding the lynchings
Grand Jury May Report

It Must Be Done

A Dream

11
11
11
11
11

10
11
11

21

13
14

6, section
two
7, section
two
1,4

11
4

9

11
10
11
23
10
11

Editorial
Editorial
Editorial
Editorial
Editorial

Editorial

Editorial
Editorial

Editorial

Long

Editorial
Editorial

Long

Editorial

Editorial
Editorial

Editorial
Editorial

Minnesota Historical Society ® 345 Kellogg Blvd. West @ St. Paul, Minnesota 55102-1906



6/30/1920
7/1/1920
7/1/1920
7/1/1920
7/1/1920
7/3/1920
7/3/1920
7/5/1920
7/5/1920
7/6/1920
7/6/1920
7/6/1920
7/7/1920
7/8/1920
7/9/1920
7/9/1920
7/9/1920
7/10/1920
7/12/1920
7/13/1920
7/14/1920
7/14/1920
7/14/1920
7/15/1920
7/15/1920
7/16/1920
7/16/1920
7/16/1920
7/16/1920
7/17/1920
7/19/1920
7/19/1920
7/20/1920
7/20/1920
7/20/1920
7/21/1920

Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald

Three More Are Indicted
Lynch Law

3 letters to the editor regarding the lynchings

Grand Jury Will Report

Police Force Is Too Small

Negroes Ask For Release; City Is Sued
The Lad From The Pool Hall

Resume Probe On Tuesday

2 letters to the editor regarding the lynchings

Officials In Jury's Quiz

Too Much Talk

Many Topics For Council

May Report On Police

Grand Jury To Hear Negroes
Reporters In Jury Probe

Would Change The Subject
Disrespect For Law

Hughes Denies Lynching Charge
Preparing Its Report

Murnian Declared Unfit for His Job
Murnian Safe With Council

The Grand Jury Report

May Report On Assault Case
Duluth's Police Force

Multiplying Indictments

Ask Removal Of Murnian

Lions Hold Up Murnian Action
Murnian Silent On Rotarians' Resolution
More Arrests For Lynchings

Two More Are In Custody

Final Report On Grand Jury

Grand Jury Would Make Goat Of Murnian
Grand Jury Is Through

The Police Force
Duluth's Police Force And It's Efficiency
Not Guilty, Say Negroes

12
10
11
17
21
1,20
12

11
12

15
15
16
13
1,6

12
14
11
19

11
19
14

10
11
16

Editorial
Editorial

Long
Editorial
Editorial

Editorial

Editorial
Editorial
Long

Editorial

Editorial

Advertisement

Editorial
Editorial

Minnesota Historical Society ® 345 Kellogg Blvd. West @ St. Paul, Minnesota 55102-1906



7/22/1920
7/23/1920
7/23/1920
7/26/1920
7/30/1920
7/31/1920
8/7/1920

8/9/1920

8/12/1920
8/13/1920
8/14/1920
8/18/1920
8/26/1920
8/30/1920
8/31/1920

Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald
Duluth Herald

Duluth's Police

Ask Quash Of Indictments

Reorganize Police Force

More Pay For Police

Interested In Duluth

West Duluth Has Protest

One More Arrested As A Lyncher

Nine Plead Not Guilty

Lynching Cases For Trial Aug. 30
Another Arraignment In Lynching Probe
Trial Order In Lynching

Jurors For Lynch Cases

Trial Order In Lynching

Extra Judges Are Needed

Natelson Turns In State's Evidence In Lynching Case

11
13
28
11
15
18
22

29

18

18

1,13

Editorial

Editorial
Editorial

Minnesota Historical Society ® 345 Kellogg Blvd. West @ St. Paul, Minnesota 55102-1906



