Duluth Lynchings Newspaper Index for the Duluth Herald

June 10, 1920 through August 31, 1920

Index created by Erin Gebhart, volunteer, February, 2003.

Date	Newspaper	Article Name	Page(s)	Comments
6/10/1920	Duluth Herald	Advertisement for John Robinson Circus	11	
6/15/1920	Duluth Herald	West Duluth Girl Victim of Six Negroes	1, 3	
6/16/1920	Duluth Herald	The Law or the Mob?	10	Editorial
6/16/1920	Duluth Herald	Troops Sent to Duluth by the Governor	1, 14	
6/16/1920	Duluth Herald	Infuriated Mob Takes Three Negroes from Police Station Hanging Them to Light Pole	1, 14	
6/16/1920	Duluth Herald	Police Forbidden to Use Their Firearms to Withhold Rioters	1, 14	
6/16/1920	Duluth Herald	Grand Jury is Called to Fix Responsibility for Hanging of Men	1, 16	
6/17/1920	Duluth Herald	Many Summoned Before Special Grand Jury	1, 20	
6/17/1920	Duluth Herald	Murnian Says He Did It Right	1	
6/17/1920	Duluth Herald	Rhinow Ordered to Make Inquiry	1	
6/17/1920	Duluth Herald	Repair Police Station	6	
6/17/1920	Duluth Herald	A Disgrace	11	Editorial
6/17/1920	Duluth Herald	Duluth's Civilization	11	Editorial
6/17/1920	Duluth Herald	Casualties Slight	11	Editorial
6/17/1920	Duluth Herald	Negroes Did Admit Guilt	13	
6/18/1920	Duluth Herald	First Man Who Attempts To Storm Jail Will Be Shot	1	
6/18/1920	Duluth Herald	Grand Jury Examines Additional Witnesses; Visits Police Station	1, 8	Long
6/18/1920	Duluth Herald	Reward May Be Requested	3	
6/18/1920	Duluth Herald	Lodge Condemns Mob Rule And Lynching	18	
6/18/1920	Duluth Herald	A Terrible Crime	7	Editorial
6/18/1920	Duluth Herald	Shame On Duluthians	7	Editorial
6/18/1920	Duluth Herald	A Suggestion	7	Editorial
6/18/1920	Duluth Herald	Shameful	7	Editorial
6/19/1920	Duluth Herald	From Editorial in Chicago Tribune	8	Editorial
6/19/1920	Duluth Herald	Machine Gun Battery Has Arrived In Duluth	1,7	Long
6/19/1920	Duluth Herald	Opposed To Rule Of Mob	4	
6/19/1920	Duluth Herald	The Ordeal Of The Woman In The Case	8	Editorial
6/19/1920	Duluth Herald	From Editorial in Chicago Evening Post	8	Editorial
6/21/1920	Duluth Herald	Murnian To Be Witness	1, 5	
6/21/1920	Duluth Herald	The Duluth Lynching	10	Editorials from newspapers nationwide
6/21/1920	Duluth Herald	The South Outdone	11	Editorial

6/21/1920	Duluth Herald	On The Defensive	11	Editorial
6/21/1920	Duluth Herald	The Defense of the Jail	11	Editorial
6/21/1920	Duluth Herald	Danger In Dark Places	11	Editorial
6/21/1920	Duluth Herald	Fixing The Blame	11	Editorial
6/21/1920	Duluth Herald	Blames the Movies	11	Editorial
6/22/1920	Duluth Herald	Three Held For Lynching	1	
6/22/1920	Duluth Herald	But Next Time, Beware!	10	Editorial
6/22/1920	Duluth Herald	2 letters to the editor regarding the lynchings	11	Editorial
6/22/1920	Duluth Herald	Editor's explanation of why letters supporting the mob's actions will not be printed	11	Editorial
6/23/1920	Duluth Herald	More Evidence On Lynching	3	
6/23/1920	Duluth Herald	Rhinow Here On Lynching Probe	21	
6/24/1920	Duluth Herald	Three Charged With Murder In Connection With Recent Lynching	4	
6/24/1920	Duluth Herald	Would Impeach Murnian And Police	4	
6/24/1920	Duluth Herald	Reason For Shame	9	Editorial
6/24/1920	Duluth Herald	Circus Cancels Duluth	13	
6/25/1920	Duluth Herald	More Arrests Are Imminent	1, 10	Long
6/25/1920	Duluth Herald	Hedman, Accused Of Urging Lynchers To Action, Spoke Against Mob Law When He Was Graduated	3	
6/25/1920	Duluth Herald	Father Of Lynched Negro Identifies His Son	13	
6/25/1920	Duluth Herald	Lynching Condemned By Good Templars	14	
6/25/1920	Duluth Herald	A Mob Is A Mob Everywhere	6, section two	Editorial
6/25/1920	Duluth Herald	3 letters to the editor regarding the lynchings	7, section two	Editorial
6/26/1920	Duluth Herald	Court Fixes Bail For Alleged Lynchers In Sum Of \$15,000 Each	1, 4	Long
6/26/1920	Duluth Herald	Assembly Scores Mob And Upholds Murnian	11	
6/28/1920	Duluth Herald	Tragedy Of Colored Man	4	
6/28/1920	Duluth Herald	3 letters to the editor regarding the lynchings	9	Editorial
6/28/1920	Duluth Herald	No Further Arrests Made	11	
6/29/1920	Duluth Herald	But That Doesn't Let Duluth Out!	10	Editorial
6/29/1920	Duluth Herald	5 letters to the editor regarding the lynchings	11	Editorial
6/29/1920	Duluth Herald	Grand Jury May Report	23	
6/30/1920	Duluth Herald	It Must Be Done	10	Editorial
6/30/1920	Duluth Herald	A Dream	11	Editorial

6/30/1920	Duluth Herald	Three More Are Indicted	12	
7/1/1920	Duluth Herald	Lynch Law	10	Editorial
7/1/1920	Duluth Herald	3 letters to the editor regarding the lynchings	11	Editorial
7/1/1920	Duluth Herald	Grand Jury Will Report	17	
7/1/1920	Duluth Herald	Police Force Is Too Small	21	
7/3/1920	Duluth Herald	Negroes Ask For Release; City Is Sued	1, 20	Long
7/3/1920	Duluth Herald	The Lad From The Pool Hall	12	Editorial
7/5/1920	Duluth Herald	Resume Probe On Tuesday	7	
7/5/1920	Duluth Herald	2 letters to the editor regarding the lynchings	9	Editorial
7/6/1920	Duluth Herald	Officials In Jury's Quiz	2	
7/6/1920	Duluth Herald	Too Much Talk	11	Editorial
7/6/1920	Duluth Herald	Many Topics For Council	12	
7/7/1920	Duluth Herald	May Report On Police	2	
7/8/1920	Duluth Herald	Grand Jury To Hear Negroes	3	
7/9/1920	Duluth Herald	Reporters In Jury Probe	1	
7/9/1920	Duluth Herald	Would Change The Subject	15	Editorial
7/9/1920	Duluth Herald	Disrespect For Law	15	Editorial
7/10/1920	Duluth Herald	Hughes Denies Lynching Charge	16	
7/12/1920	Duluth Herald	Preparing Its Report	13	
7/13/1920	Duluth Herald	Murnian Declared Unfit for His Job	1, 6	Long
7/14/1920	Duluth Herald	Murnian Safe With Council	2	
7/14/1920	Duluth Herald	The Grand Jury Report	12	Editorial
7/14/1920	Duluth Herald	May Report On Assault Case	14	
7/15/1920	Duluth Herald	Duluth's Police Force	11	Editorial
7/15/1920	Duluth Herald	Multiplying Indictments	19	
7/16/1920	Duluth Herald	Ask Removal Of Murnian	8	
7/16/1920	Duluth Herald	Lions Hold Up Murnian Action	9	
7/16/1920	Duluth Herald	Murnian Silent On Rotarians' Resolution	11	
7/16/1920	Duluth Herald	More Arrests For Lynchings	19	
7/17/1920	Duluth Herald	Two More Are In Custody	14	
7/19/1920	Duluth Herald	Final Report On Grand Jury	2	
7/19/1920	Duluth Herald	Grand Jury Would Make Goat Of Murnian	5	Advertisement
7/20/1920	Duluth Herald	Grand Jury Is Through	6	
7/20/1920	Duluth Herald	The Police Force	10	Editorial
7/20/1920	Duluth Herald	Duluth's Police Force And It's Efficiency	11	Editorial
7/21/1920	Duluth Herald	Not Guilty, Say Negroes	16	

7/22/1920	Duluth Herald	Duluth's Police	11	Editorial
7/23/1920	Duluth Herald	Ask Quash Of Indictments	13	
7/23/1920	Duluth Herald	Reorganize Police Force	28	
7/26/1920	Duluth Herald	More Pay For Police	11	Editorial
7/30/1920	Duluth Herald	Interested In Duluth	15	Editorial
7/31/1920	Duluth Herald	West Duluth Has Protest	18	
8/7/1920	Duluth Herald	One More Arrested As A Lyncher	22	
8/9/1920	Duluth Herald	Nine Plead Not Guilty	2	
8/12/1920	Duluth Herald	Lynching Cases For Trial Aug. 30	2	
8/13/1920	Duluth Herald	Another Arraignment In Lynching Probe	29	
8/14/1920	Duluth Herald	Trial Order In Lynching	18	
8/18/1920	Duluth Herald	Jurors For Lynch Cases	1	
8/26/1920	Duluth Herald	Trial Order In Lynching	18	
8/30/1920	Duluth Herald	Extra Judges Are Needed	2	
8/31/1920	Duluth Herald	Natelson Turns In State's Evidence In Lynching Case	1, 13	